
 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 28 June 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6363  

SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Paper(s) to note 

   

Additional written evidence received from Natural Resources Wales on the 

management of Marine Protected Areas in Wales 

 (Pages 1 - 6)  

Letter from Blaise Bullimore following oral evidence session with Cabinet Secretary 

for Environment and Rural Affairs on the management of Marine Protected Areas 

 (Pages 7 - 13)  

Letter from Wales Environment Link to the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and 

Rural Affairs on the Committee's report on The Future of Land Management in 

Wales 

 (Pages 14 - 18)  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

4 Brexit update 

(09.30 - 09.50) (Pages 19 - 34)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 Energy policy inquiry paper 

(09.50-10.05) (Pages 35 - 39)  

6 Preparation for Welsh Government general scrutiny session 

(10.05 - 10.35) (Pages 40 - 44)  

Break  

(10.35 - 10.45) 

7 Summary of findings from 'Protecting Welsh Seas' - public survey 

as part of inquiry into the management of Marine Protected Areas 

(10.45 - 11.05)   

8 Inquiry into the management of Marine Protected Areas in Wales - 

key issues paper 

(11.05 - 12.15) (Pages 45 - 59)  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Management of marine 
protected areas in 

Wales   

 

Briefing note: June 2017 

www.naturalresourceswales.gov.uk Page 1 of 6 

Introduction 

Effective management of marine protected areas (MPAs) is essential to achieve the 
conservation objectives set for individual sites and to meet Government’s obligations to 
secure an ec
[...]
 to protect 
seagrass beds at Skomer 

MCZ 

Morfa Gwyllt lagoon project: 
working to improve the 

condition of the lagoon in 
Pen Llŷn a’r Sarnau SAC 

Citizen science at Skomer 
MCZ: showing how the site’s 

scallop population is 
increasing 

   

 

Gwynedd and Ceredigion 
Marine Codes to protect 
dolphins in Pen Llyn a’r 

Sarnau SAC, Cardigan Bay 
SAC and surrounding areas 

Bait digging code of conduct 
to protect features in 

Pembrokeshire Marine SAC 

Llŷn Marine Ecosystems 
Project: working with 

stakeholders to improve the 
marine environment of the 

Llŷn Penisula 

 

 

 
 

Skomer MCZ team raising 
awareness of the sites 

boating zone. 

 

Assessment of recreational 
boating at the Severn 

Estuary EMS. 

Dolphin watch: assessing 
impacts of recreational 

boating on dolphin 
behaviour in Pen Llŷn a’r 

Sarnau SA 

 
 

Pack Page 6

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjx9ayD_qDSAhWqJcAKHW9SAGMQjRwIBw&url=http://www.pembrokeshiremarinesac.org.uk/english/special/bait_digging.html&bvm=bv.147448319,d.ZGg&psig=AFQjCNFVOUSPUBPNaGDVMwFIk3gJuLi2iQ&ust=1487759452719588


Fairhaven,	  Tiers	  Cross,	  Haverfordwest,	  Pembrokeshire,	  SA62	  3DG	  
01437	  890984	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  blaise.bullimore@gmail.com	  

	  
Climate	  Change,	  Environment	  and	  Rural	  Affairs	  Committee	  
National	  Assembly	  for	  Wales	  
Pierhead	  Street	  
Cardiff	  
CF99	  1NA	  
	  

22	  June	  2017	  
	  
Dear	  CCERA	  Committee	  Chair	  and	  members,	  
INQUIRY	  INTO	  THE	  MANAGEMENT	  OF	  MARINE	  PROTECTED	  AREAS	  IN	  WALES	  
Further	  to	  my	  letter	  of	  14	  April	  commenting	  on	  NRW’s	  evidence	  to	  the	  Committee,	  having	  
now	  
[...]
erson	  
holding	  a	  public	  office;	  
(b)	  the	  Welsh	  Ministers;	  	  
	  
Exercise	  of	  functions	  in	  accordance	  with	  the	  Habitats	  Directive	  
9.—(1)	  The	  appropriate	  authority	  and	  the	  nature	  conservation	  bodies	  must	  exercise	  their	  
functions	  under	  the	  enactments	  relating	  to	  nature	  conservation	  so	  as	  to	  secure	  
compliance	  with	  the	  requirements	  of	  the	  Habitats	  Directive.	  
	  
(3)	  A	  competent	  authority	  must,	  in	  relation	  to	  a	  marine	  area,	  exercise	  any	  of	  their	  
functions	  which	  are	  relevant	  to	  marine	  conservation	  so	  as	  to	  secure	  compliance	  with	  
the	  requirements	  of	  the	  Habitats	  Directive.	  
	  
36.—(1)	  The	  relevant	  authorities,	  or	  any	  of	  them,	  may	  establish	  for	  a	  European	  marine	  site	  a	  
management	  scheme	  under	  which	  their	  functions	  (including	  any	  power	  to	  make	  byelaws)	  are	  
to	  be	  exercised	  so	  as	  to	  secure	  in	  relation	  to	  that	  site	  compliance	  with	  the	  requirements	  of	  the	  
Habitats	  Directive.	  
	  

Pack Page 13



Registered Charity Number /  Rhif Elusen Gofrestredig: 1022675 
Chair / Cadeirydd: Roger Thomas  Director / Cyfarwyddwraig:  Susan Evans            

 

 

 
 
Lesley Griffiths AM 
Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs 
National Assembly for Wales     
Cardiff Bay      
CF99 1NA     
 

11 May 2017 
 
Dear Cabinet Secretary, 
 
Wales Environment Link has developed its Key Asks for Sustainable Land Management (as 
previously shared with you and attached). We also endorse the following principles for securing 
a sustainable future for our countryside, developed in collaboration with environmental NGOs 
across the UK. 
 
1. A shared countryside 
We all have a stake in our countryside. We need an open and inclusive debate about its future 
to develop policies that reflect society’s shared needs. 
 
2. Natu
[...]
om, and how it is produced. 
 
8. Built on strong evidence and past success 
Future policies should build on successful agri-environment schemes, drawing on evidence and 
experience of how to reverse declines in nature, and secure ecosystem services vital to farming 
and wider society. A well-resourced programme of research and monitoring will facilitate 
continuous improvement. 
 
9. Coherent with other policy areas 
There must be clear and coherent objectives, targets and milestones that are much better 
aligned with other areas of policy such as trade, food procurement, public health, heritage, 
tourism and climate change. 
 
10. The right action at the right scale 
By using data to understand the environmental, social and cultural value of different places, we 
can ensure action is targeted in the right way. Coherent action at landscape scale, for instance 
a catchment-based approach, would make sure policy was relevant to local needs and 
contributed towards regional and national environmental objectives. 
 
 
Wales Environment Link’s Land Use and Biodiversity Working Group were pleased to input to 
the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee’s Inquiry into the Future of 
Agricultural and Rural Development Policies in Wales. Whilst we feel the Committee’s report, 
The Future of Land Management in Wales (March 2017), could have gone further, we would like 
to take this opportunity to comment on certain recommendations that were made.  
 
Recommendation 15. The Welsh and UK Governments should ensure a transition period for 
future funding arrangements equivalent to the duration of the remainder of the current and the 
next CAP funding cycles.  
 
WEL supports the need for a transition period that is sufficient to foster active adaptation 
amongst land managers to new arrangements.  
 
Recommendation 16. The Welsh Government should develop a system of basic support that 
is more aligned to sustainable outcomes whilst producing high quality food. Th
[...]
Wales and future generations can prosper. 
 
This paper represents the consensus view of a group of WEL members working in this specialist area. 
Members may also produce information individually in order to raise more detailed issues that are 
important to their particular organisation. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 18



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 19

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 40

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 45

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Additional written evidence received from Natural Resources Wales on the management of Marine Protected Areas in Wales
	2.2 Letter from Blaise Bullimore following oral evidence session with Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs on the management of Marine Protected Areas
	2.3 Letter from Wales Environment Link to the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs on the Committee's report on The Future of Land Management in Wales
	4 Brexit update
	5 Energy policy inquiry paper
	6 Preparation for Welsh Government general scrutiny session
	8 Inquiry into the management of Marine Protected Areas in Wales - key issues paper



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 28 June 2017 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4175 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM 

David Melding AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Simon Thomas AM 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Martha Da Gama Howells (Second Clerk) 

Louise Andrewartha (Deputy Clerk) 

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

Wendy Dodds (Researcher) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

Helen Davies (Secretariat) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 138KB) View as HTML (39KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair introduced himself and Gareth Bennett AM to the Committee. 

Huw Irranca-Davies declared that a family member works for Natural Resources Wales. 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

The Committee noted the papers. 

 

2.1 Additional written evidence received from Natural Resources Wales on the 

management of Marine Protected Areas in Wales  

2.2 Letter from Blaise Bullimore following oral evidence session with Cabinet Secretary 

for Environment and Rural Affairs on the management of Marine Protected Areas  

2.3 Letter from Wales Environment Link to the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and 

Rural Affairs on the Committee's report on The Future of Land Management in 

Wales  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 

 

4 Brexit update  

The Committee listened to the update and discussed the issues raised.  

 

The Committee agreed to seek to work collaboratively with other UK legislatures on 

matters relating to Brexit.  

 

The Committee also agreed to adopt such an approach to all of its future inquiries. 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s64626/28%20June%202017.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s64626/28%20June%202017.html?CT=2


 

5 Energy policy inquiry paper  

The Committee discussed the paper and agreed to undertake an inquiry into energy 

policy in Wales. 

 

The Committee agreed to seek to work collaboratively with other UK legislatures on 

matters relating to energy policy. 

 

6 Preparation for Welsh Government general scrutiny session  

The Committee agreed question areas for the general scrutiny session with the Cabinet 

Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs. 

 

7 Summary of findings from 'Protecting Welsh Seas' - public survey as 

part of inquiry into the management of Marine Protected Areas  

The Committee discussed the findings of the survey. 

 

8 Inquiry into the management of Marine Protected Areas in Wales - key 

issues paper  

The Committee discussed the paper. 

 


